in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual securities. The Group is exposed to equity

price risk arising from individual equity investments classified as held for trading equity investments

and futures contracts (note 22) as at 31 March 2017 and 2016. The Group’s listed investments are

listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and are valued at quoted market prices at the end of the

reporting period. The management managed this exposure by maintaining a portfolio of investments

with different risks. The management considers that there is no significant equity price risk for

investments in unlisted equity securities, included Yunnan Highway and convertible bonds

designated as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and those investments were

excluded for sensitivity analysis.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 15% (2016: 15%) change in equity prices

of the listed equity investments and futures contracts, with all other variables held constant, based

on their carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period.

Increase/
(decrease) in
equity prices

Carrying amount
of equity

investments

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

Decrease/
(increase) in

loss after tax
% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2017

Investments listed in:
— Hong Kong 15 757,079 94,824 94,824

(15) 757,079 (94,824) (94,824)

Increase/
(decrease) in
equity prices

Carrying amount
of equity

investments

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

Decrease/
(increase) in

loss after tax
% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2016

Investments listed in:
— Hong Kong 15 1,119,830 140,529 140,529

(15) 1,119,830 (140,259) (140,259)

— PRC 15 4,933 555 555
(15) 4,933 (555) (555)

Futures contracts 15 562,678 70,475 70,475
(15) 562,678 (70,475) (70,475)

2017 Annual Report 159

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2017

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

	 Equity price risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis above had been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks as

at 31 March 2017 and 2016. For sensitivity analysis purpose, 15% (2016: 15%) was used as the

sensitivity rate for the year ended 31 March 2017 as a result of the volatile financial markets. In

management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis was unrepresentative of the inherent equity price